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I MINUTES OF TEE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 

April 23, 1980 

80-4-1 The Annual Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Southwestern At 
Memphis was held in the Edmund Orgill Room of S • DeWitt dough Hall on 
the campus at 1:00 P.M., on Wednesday, April 23, 1980, pursuant to written 
notice. 

80-4-2 The meeting was called to order by the Chairman, Mr. Robert D. 
McCallum, and Dr. Paul T. Jones led the meeting in prayer. The roll was 
called by the Secretary, S. Shepherd Tate. 

80-4-3 Members of the Board present were: 

1

Synod of the Mid-Sooth 
Edgar H. Bailey, '81 
Walk C. Jones III, '80 
Robert D. McCalltun, '82 
Judith Mitchener, '81 
Jere Nash, Jr., '80 
M.D. routy, Jr., '82 
Henry B. Strock,Jr,, '80 
Hewitt Tomlin, Jr., '80 
John W. Wade, '81 

Ex Officio Members 
James B. Daughdrill, Jr. 
Frank M. Mitchener, Jr. 

Present by Invitation

Elected by Trustees 
Walter P.Armstrong,Jr.., '80 
L. Palmer Brown, '82 
Charles P. Cobb, '80 
Margaret Hyde, '80 
Paul. P. Jones, '82 
Michael McDonnell, '82 
Wayne W. Pyeatt, '81 
William B. Rudner, '82 
P. K. Seidman, '80 
Martin B. Seretean, '81 
S. Shepherd Tate, '81 
John M. Tully, '81 
Norfleet R. Turner, '82 
John C. Whitsitt, '82 
Anne Wilson, '81 
Spence L. Wilson, '80

Synod of Red River 
Jessie Falls, '80 
Henry Goodrich, '81 

Student Trustees 
Mary E. Anderson 
Merrill S. Wise 
Bryn Wood 

Faculty Trustees 
Robert L. Amy, '80 
James C. Lanier, '82 
Bernice White, '81 

Life Trustee 
Edmund Orgill 

I

Ray M. Allen	 Gerald Duff	 Mary Jo Miller 
Peggy Arnold	 Torn Kepple	 Peyton N. Rhodes 
John Carison	 Don Lineback	 Loyd Templeton 
Jo Hall	 Bob Mason	 c.v. (Bo) Scarborough 

Ron Yarbrough 

80-4-4 The following were absent: 

Synod of the Mid-South	 Elected by Trustees Synod of Red River 
S. Herbert Rhea, '82 	 Winton M. Blount,	 '80 Edward M. Carmouche, '80 
Richard A. Trippeer,Jr., '81	 William B. Dunavant,	 '81 Murray 0. Rasberry, '81 
Henri P. Watson,Jr.,'82 Robert H. Seal,	 '82 

Robert 8. Smith, '82
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80-4-5 The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Dr. Gerald Duff, newly elected 
Vice President and Dean of the College, who will officially asstmie his duties 
on July 1, 1980. 

80-4-6 A motion was duly made, seconded and unanimously passed that the 
minutes of the meeting of the Board of Trustees held on January 18, 1980, 
and the minutes of the executive Committee meeting held on March 17, 1980, 
be approved as prepared and delivered to each member of the Board. 

80-4-7 The Chairman called upon President Daughdrill for remarks • Included 
in his remarks were "A Look Backward," with chart presentation, and "A Look 
Forward," which included "Three Thousand Futures - The Next Twenty Years For 
Higher Education--Final Report of the Carnegie Council on Policy Studies 
in Higher Education." 

80-4-8 The President mentioned that Brother Bernard LoCoco, President of 
christian Brother College, has resigned to spend a year of sabbatical in 
study and then, as a member of Christian Brothers order, will be re-assigned. 

On motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was 
unanimously passed: 

Brother Bernard LoCoco has served with distinction as 
President of Christian Brothers College since 1973. 
During the last six years his contributions to higher 

:

education in this area have been many and outstanding. 

He has been an active, leading and exemplary citizen 
of Memphis and Tennessee. For these reasons and his 
many accomplishments as an educator, religious leader 
and friend we are grateful. 

The Board of Trustees of Southwestern At Memphis extend 
our appreciation and best wishes to him for the future and 
a long life abundant in distinguished service to God 
and to man. 

80-4-9 President Daughdrij.]. also mentioned that the Search. Committee on Dean 
of Students, after reviewing about 150 applications, was: recommending for 
approval by the Board, the appointment for the office of Dean of Students, 
C.V. Scarborough, who has served as Acting Dean of Students since July 1979. 

A motion was duly made, seconded and unanimously passed that effective 
May 1, 1980 CV. Scarborough be appointed Dean of Students. 

Dean Scarborough entered the room and accepted with thanks the 
appointment. 

80-4-10 REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT - 
Mr. Charles P. Cobb, Chairman. (Ex. A, p. 8) 

I 80-4-11 A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the Board retain 
Mr. John Carison, Consultant of Marts & Lundy, Inc., of New York City, and 
that firm under the terms of Mr. Carison's letter to President Daughdrifl
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of March 4, 1980, and that the recommendation of President Daughdriu. for 
Capital Campaign Expenditures (which according to Mr. L. Palmer Brown, 
Chairman of the Finance Committee, has the approval of the Finance Committee) 
be accepted. 

80-4-12 The chair recognized Mr. Frank M. Mitchener, Jr., Chairman of the 
Capital Funds Campaign, who made a report as to the status of the campaign. 

The Chairman also recognized Mr. Carison who presented a status 
report. 

80-4-13 REPORT OF THE C0MMIEE ON BOARD DIRECTIONS AND LEADERSHIP-
Dr. Walter P. Armstrong, Jr., Chairman. (Ex.B., pp. U & 12) 

With regard to the nominations of the Committee for new members of 
the Board from the Synod of Red River, Dr. Armstrong reported that his 
committee had nominated Mr. John H. Crabtree, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, to the 
Nominating Committee of the Synod of' Red River. 

With regard to the nominations previously made by the committee 
and acted upon at the meeting of the Board of Trustees on January 18, 1980, 
he reported that Mr. Richard F. Keath].ey, of Memphis, and Mr. J. R. (Jack) 
Crosby, of Stockton, Alabama, could accept membership on the Board, and 
that their names had been submitted to the Synod of the Mid-South. 

He reported further that there were no changes in other nominations 
made by the committee and accepted by the Board at the previous meeting of 
the Board. 

80-4-14 Dr. Armstrong advised that his committee wished to propose for 
election by the Board to the Board for the Class of 1983 the following: 

Dr. Walter P. Armstrong, Jr. 
Mr. Winton M. Blount 
Mr. Charles P. Cobb 
Mr. Hewitt Tom].iri, Jr. 
Mrs. Eleanor Bosworth Shannon, of Charlottesville, Va., 
Mr. Robert F. Fogelman, Memphis, Tennessee. 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the recommendation 
of the committee be accepted and that those persons be elected to the Board. 

80-4-15 Dr. Armstrong then advised that his comnittee proposed the following 
persons as officers of the college for the coming year: 

Chairman:	 Robert D • McCallum 
Vice Chairman:	 Paul Tudor Jones 
Secretary:	 S. Shepherd Tate 
Treasurer:	 Wayne W. Pyeatt 

A motion was duly made, seconded and unanimously passed that the I	 recommendation of the committee be accepted and that the persons named be elected to the offices set opposite their respective names.
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80-4-16 Dr. Armstrong called upon Mr. Tomlin, who had acted as Chairman of I	 the committee at its meeting this morning in the absence of Dr. Armstrong, 
to present a few matters. 

Mr. Tomlin pointed out that Mr. William B. Dunavant had asked to 
be replaced as a member of the Board of Trustees, stating that he had in-
sufficient time, considering all of his demands, to give the time and service 
to Southwestern At Memphis that he felt he should, and that the committee 
recommended that Mr. Frank M. Mitchener, Jr., be elected to fill the unexpired 
one-year term of Mr. Dunavant. 

A motion was duly made, seconded and unanimously passed that 
Mr. Dunavant' s resignation be accepted with regret and that Mr. Mitchener 
be elected to serve the unexpired one-year term on the Board of Mr. Dunavant. 

80-4-17 Mr. Tomlin pointed out that the committee proposed the following 
dates for future meetings of the Board: 

October 16 and 17, 1980 
January 22 and 23, 1981 
April 23 and 24, 1981 

A motion was duly made, seconded and unanimously passed that the 
above dates be approved for future meetings of the Board. 

80-4-18 REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS - Mr. Edgar H. Bailey, 
Chairman. (Ex. 

C., pp. 13-15) 

A motion was duly made, seconded and unanimously passed that the 
Board authorize the expenditure of $256, 840 for various and sundry capital 
expenditures as outlined in detail in the Report of the Committee on Buildings 
and Grounds dated April 23, 1980. 

80-4-19 Mr. Bailey advised that his conunittee proposed that the Bio-Shelter 
be relocated at a site northwest of the swimming pool. 

80-4-20 With regard to the Gooch House, Mr. Bailey reported that because 
of the interest of 12-15 parties who were interested in the purchase of the 
property, the committee thought well of receiving bids at this time rather 
than listing the property with a real estate agent, with the right of the 
committee to reject any and all bids, with bids subject to possession on 
November 1, 1980. 

Mr. Bailey also reported that the college had received a letter from Mrs. Joy Weiner requesting that the college give permission to the Brooks 
League to use the home for the Brooks Gallery Showcase in October. The League 
would need possession of the house from mid-August until November. Mr. Bailey 
stated that his committee recommended that this permission be granted. 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the above recommenda-

tions of 

the committee be adopted. 

80-4-21 REPORT OF THE CON ITTEE ON FACULTY AND 'EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM - Dean 
John W. Wade, Chairman. (Ex. D., p. 16)
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a motion was duly made, seconded and passed 

I	 that Professor Michael McLain be promoted from Associate Professor 
to Professor; 

that tenure be approved for Professor Robert Eckert; and 

that the effective date of promotion of Professor Darlene May 
from Assistant Professor to Associate Professor be made 
retroactive from January 7, 1980, to April 18, 1979. 

80-4-22 REPORT OF TEE COMMITTEE ON ADMISSIONS AND FINANCIAL AID - Mrs. Anne 
Wilson, Chairman. (EX. E., p.17 

80-4-23 REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE - Mr. L. Palmer Brown, Chairman. 
(Ex. F., pp. 18-37) 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the college sell 
the property located at 340 North McLean Boulevard, Memphis, Tennessee, and 
the property on East Parkway given to the college by Mrs. C.M. Gooch, in 
accordance with President Daughdrill's memorandum to the Finance Committee 
dated April 10, .1980. (see p. 36) 

80-4-24 Mr. Brown advised that his committee had recommended the approval 
by the Board, which has been given, to the expenditure of $256,840 for various 
capital expenditures as requested by the Committee on Buildings and Grounds. 

80-4-25 A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that all unrestricted 
gifts received go into Endowment until 60% of the total funds received are 
used for Endowment and that a study be made and a capital expenditures budget 
be submitted at the fall meeting of the Board. 

80-4-26 Mr. Brown submitted the Budget for 1980-81, and after discussion, 
a motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the budget be approved. 
(pp. 22-26) 

80-4-27 Mr. Brown reminded the Board that at the January 18, 1980 meeting 
of the Board of Trustees, the Investment Committee was requested to re-examine 
the total return concept and report its recommendations to the next meeting 
of the Finance Committee and then to the Board. He called upon Mr. Rudner 
to make the report. Mr. Rudner discussed the total return concept and pointed 
out that the Investment Committee recommended that we continue the total 
return concept at this time. Mr. Brown reported that this also was the 
recommendation of the Finance Committee. 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that we continue the 
total return concept at this time. 

80-4-28 Chairman McCallum advised that he had made the following appointments 
to the Investment Committee: 

Mr. Sidney A. Stewart, Jr. 
Mr. William B. Rudner 
Mr. Harry J. Phillips 
Mr. Joseph S. Sims 
Mr. L. Palmer Brown 
Mr. W. Neely Mallory
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80-4-29 Mr. 
Brown reported that the Thomas W. Briggs Welcome Wagon Foundation 

has made a grant to the college of $30,000 to be paid over a period of two years 
for the purpose of building a fireplace in the Briggs Student Center, and 
he moved that the fireplace be installed and that the necessary money be 
taken from unrestricted capital funds, to be replenished when the Foundation 
made the payment for the fireplace. The motion failed to carry. 

Dir. Armstrong abstained from voting inasumch as his firm represents 
the Briggs Foundation. 

80-4-30 A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the college sell 
to Forrest Park Cemetery of Shreveport, Louisiana, three-fourths of one share 
of Forrest Park Cemetery stock, previously given to Southwestern, for 
$47,200, to be represented by $27,200 in cash to be paid now, and a promissory 
note for $20,000 bearing interest at the rate of 12%, due and payable two 
years from date. Mr. Walk C. Jones III abstained from voting inasmuch as 
his wife is a director in the Forrest Park Cemetery. 

80-4-31 Mr. Brown pointed out that at the Board of Trustees meeting of 
October 1979, the Board passed the following motion upon recommendation of the 
Finance Committee: 

"That real estate taxes and legal fees related to Capital 
Funds Gifts be paid from unrestricted capital gifts income.0 

He pointed out that some expenses regarding disposition of the Gooch home 
and grounds he believed fell within the spirit of the above authorization, 
but he believed additional wording was necessary. 

On motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was 
passed:

"That real estate taxes, legal fees, and other reasonable 
costs that are incurred to protect and to receive title to 
Capital Fund Gifts, be paid from unrestricted capital gifts 
income." 

80-4-32 RBPOT OF COMMIr ON STUDENTS AND CAMPUS LIFE - Dr. Paul T. Jones, 
Chairman. (Ex. G., pp. 38 & 39) 

80-4-33 REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON HONORARY DEGREES - Dr. Walter P. Armstrong, Jr., 
chairman.

Dr. Armstrong reported that those who had been selected for honorary 
degrees by the Board of Trustees at its meeting on January 18, 1980, had 
accepted; that the Board had authorized the committee to award honorary Doctor 
of Divinity degrees to two Presbyterian ministers; and that the ministers 
who had been selected and who had accepted were the Reverend Vernon R. Hunter, 

Pastor, 

Springhill Presbyterian Church, Mobile, Alabama, and the Reverend 
Harold Glenn Odum, Minister, First Presbyterian Church, San Angelo, Texas.
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plaques in recognition of their services: 

Mr. Walk C. Jones 111 
Mr. Spence L. Wilson 
Miss Margaret Hyde 
Mr. Edward M. Carmouche 
Mr. P.K. Seidman 

Chairman McCallum also thanked the student trustees for their valuable 
services:

Ms. Bryn Wood 
Mr. Merrill Wise 
Ms. Mary Anderson 

80-4-35 The Chairman called upon Dr. Gerald Duff for some remarks. Dr. Duff 
made a brief statement to the effect that he look?forward to being part of the 
Southwestern community and working with everyone.f 

80-4-36 There being no further business to come before the meeting, the meeting 
adjourned at 4:40 P.M. I

d Tate, Secretary 

I
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REPORT OF THE COMMIEE ON DEVELOPMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT - April 23, 198' 

The committee met in Room 302 S. DeWitt dough Ball. The following members were 
present; Chairman Charles P. Cobb, Mr. Frank N. Mitchener, Yr., Dr. Wasfy Iskander, 
Ms. Margaret Couch, Mr. Mike Watts, Dr. Donald 1. Lineback, Mr. Winton Smith, 
and Mr. Ron Yarbrough. 

I. One motion, which requires Board action, was passed unanimously by the 
coimnittee: 

That the Board retain hr • John Carison under the terms outlined in 
his letter to President Daughdrill on March 4, and that the recommendation 
of President Dauglidrill for capital campaign expenditures be accepted. 
(see pp. 9 & 10) 

(According to Mr. Palmer Brown, this has the approval of the Finance 
Committee.) 

II. Mr. Giles Coors, Chairman of Memphis Campaign, reported that the South-
western Fund is 72% of its way toward the goal of $638,000.00. The goal 
represents a 9% increase over last year. We are 2% ahead of last year's 
gifts to date. 

III. Mr. Mitchener reported good progress on the $20 Million Commitment. We 
are now past the mid-way point with a total of $l0,7 million. He stressed 

.the necessity of 100% participation by the Board as we expand the campaign 
to other areas. 

IV. A resolution was passed to establish a Council of Past Chairmen, which will 
be composed of the current Southwé stern Fund Chairman plus four former 
chairmen, to help select candidates for the Southwestern Fund chairman 
in the following year. It will meet in the spring for that purpose. 

This year's Council consists of Mr. Max Osther, Mr. Bill Dick, Mr. Charles 
Sherman, Mr. Charles Cobb, and Mr. Frank Mitchener. It will also meet 
once in the fall to help screen new prospects for the Memphis Coixmninity 
Campaign. 

V. A resolution was passed enabling Mr. Cobb to appoint an Ad Hoc coxmnittee 
of three to select the Presidents of the Red and Black Society and the 
Diehi. Society for 1980-81. The committee consists of Mr. Cobb, Dr. Lineback, 
and Mr. Mike Watts. 

VI. A resolution was passed unanimously to express gratitude to the leaders 
of the Southwestern Fund who furthered the aims of the college by their 
outstanding work. A plaque will be presented to them in July. 

VIX. In Estate Planning, Mr. Winton Smith reported a total of $50,000 in 
deferred gifts since the January Board meeting. He noted that the 
estate of Mrs. C.M. Gooch, valued at $2 million, is still in probate. 
It was suggested that Mr. SMith present a half hour seminar on deferred 
giving to the Board sometime in the future.
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Senior Consultant, 

March 4, 1980 

President James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 
Southwestern at Memphis 
2000 North Parkway 
Memphis, Tennessee 38112 

Dear Jim: 

Thanks for the invitation to submit this proposal for 
counseling services by Marts & Lundy. 

I recommend that we start out by trying two days per 
month with me on the scene at Southwestern. I would like to 
have the two days consecutive and to combine the time to work 
with you and the committee or committees plus time to work 
with the staff. This recommendation is made in an effort to 
hold down expenses. The fee for this service is $1, 500 plus 
expenses per month. The fee breaks down as follows; $500 
for retainer and $500 per day on site. After two days on site, 
the fee is $350 per day. These arrangements can be adjusted 
if the demand for time increases, or they can be cancelled by 
either party in 30 days by notice in writing. If this recommenda.. 
tion is acceptable to you, I will put it into a Memorandum of 
Agreement just as I did for the study. 

Since it is always difficult to work a new client into the 
schedule immediately, I suggest that March 'be a "retainer" 
arrangement and that the two days per month begin in April. 
Retainer allows us to correspond in writing or by telephone 
which Ron and I will have to do. It also permits visits to the 
Marts & Lundy offices by anybody; you, Frank, Ron associated 
with the campaign. 

Mj(lwCst('r,) ()flic: 4545 %VomaIl Road, #201, Kansas City, Missouri 64111 
(816) 753-0388	 W. L. hfllq)kinS, Manager
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President James I-i. Daughdrill, Jr. 	 March 4, 1980 
Southwestern at Memphis 	 Page Two I

Ron and I will be working out the budget figures in ample 
time for use at the Board meeting on April 23. At the same time 
we will put together the report for the Board which I feel is 
essential. My memo to Ron outlines the other items for which 
his office is responsible. 

I look forward to working with Southwestern. I am 
confident that if we can bring the campaign to the forefront of 
the thinking and giving of the Board, we have a chance at success. 
Rest assizred that I am not going to let the campaign be anything 
less thanfirst priority for you and Frank. 

Sincerly, 

I	 JoVn I'e. Carison 

JIC:gp 

CC: Mr. Frank M. Mitchener, Jr. 

Mr. Ron A. Yarbrough 

I
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Ex. B 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON BOARD DIRECTIONS AND LEADERSHIP - 4/23/80 

The Committee on Board Directions and Leadership of Southwestern At Memphis 
met at 9:00 a.m., on Wednesday, April 23, 1980. There were present Mr. Henry 
Goodrich, Mrs. Judith Mitchener, Mr. Hewitt Tomlin, Dr. James Daughdrill, Mr. 
Robert Mccallum and Dr. Robert Amy. Absent were Dr. Walter Armstrong, Chairman, 
and Mr. Herbert Rhea. Mr. Tomlin acted as chairman for the meeting. 

The first item of business was the discussion regarding Board members from 
the Synod of Red River. President Daughdrill reported that one of the new 
nominees was Mr. John H. Crabtree from Baton Rouge, Louisiana. This is for 
information purposes only, as his name has already been submitted to the 
Nominating Committee of the Synod of Red River. The next item of business 
was the discussion of Board-Elected Trustees for the Class of 1983. The 
nominees as chosen at the special meeting of the committee on March 24, 1980, 
were discussed and no changes were made. They will be recommended to the Board 
as is. 

Next, President Daughdril]. reported that Mr. William B. Dunavant had indicated 
that he would feel much relieved if 'he would be replaced as a member of the 
Board of Trustees. Mr. Dunavant stated that he had insufficient time, con-
sidering all of his demands, to give the time and service to Southwestern 
that he felt he should. Accordingly, a motion was made, seconded and passed 
that Mr. William B. Dunavant's resignation be most reluctantly accepted. 

A motjon was made, seconded and adopted that Mr. Frank Mitchener, an ex officio 
member of the Board, be submitted to the Board of Trustees as a nominee for 
a Board-Elected Trustee to fill, out the 'unexpired term of Mr. Dunavant. 

Next the nominees for officers for the coming year were reported, as proposed 
by the special committee meeting of March 24, 1980, as information to the 
committee as follows: Chairman, Robert D. McCa].].um; Vice Chairman, Paul Tudor 
Jones; Secretary, S. Shepherd Tate, Sr.; Treasurer, Wayne W. Pyeatt. 

Next, as a matter of information, the Chairman announced that he would appoint 
the Investment Committee and would announce their appointment at the Board 
meeting. This was received as information. 

President Daughdril]. reported on the progress of the SACS Report. He noted 
that three sections of the report were rejected. Committees to re-write 
these three sections have been appointed, and they are to be re-written during 
th. smmer. Thereafter, they are to be reviewed by the faculty in September, 
the Board in October, and sent back to the Accreditation Committee in November, 
for it consideration and action. 

President Daughdrill then gave a report of the Dean of Students Search Coittee. 
He noted that a Committee, chaired by Dr. Granville Davis, had begun with a 
research of a field of 150. This field was narrowed down to two, and one 
of those was recommended by the Committee to the President. The recommendation 
was that Acting Dean C.V. Scarborough be named Dean of Students. The recommen-
dation of the Committee was accepted by Dr. Daughdrill, and this was submitted 
to this Committee as information. 

Chairman McCallum then reported that the various standing committees of the 
Board would be appointed by him with assistance from the President, and that 
the members would be notified during the summer.
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Ex. B-2 

The Conunittee then took up the proposed meeting dates to be recommended by 
the Committee to the Board for the 1980-81 school year. The dates to be 
recoinended to the Board are as follows: 

October 16-17, 1980 
January 22-23, 1981 
April 23-24, 1981. 

Next President Daughdrill presented a resolution commending Brother Bernard 
LoCoco, who is leaving Christian Brothers College as President. The resolution 
to be presented by President Daughdrill to the Board was ratified and approved. 

A otion was made, seconded and carried that President Daughdrill review 
/ the specific duties of all standing committees of the Board, and make a 
recommendation to the Board Directions and Leadership Committee prior to the 
October meeting for this Committee's consideration. 

In conclusion, President Daughdrill reported on the Southwestern Fund Balance, 
noting the elimination of the debt of the school to the banks. Re also reviewed 
excerpts from the Carnegie Council 'S report on preparation for the 1980 's 
and 90's and reported on what steps Southwestern has taken in each area of 
the Carnegie Council's Checklist for Colleges. 

There being no further business to come before the meeting of the Coninittee, 
the meeting adjourned. 

I

n
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Ex. C 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS - APRIL 23, 1980 

The Buildings and Grounds Committee of the Board of Trustees met on April 
23, 1980, in the Frances Falls Austin Building at 9:30 a.m. Members 
present were Edgar Bailey, Margaret Hyde, Walk Jones, llenry Strock, Jack 
Taylor, James Lanier, Jill Johnson and Lys Anderson. Ex officio members 
present were Thomas Kepple and Roy Twaddle. Chairman Bailey convened the 
meeting by asking Mr. Kepple to review the request for capital funds for 
energy conservation. (See President's memo to the Finance and Buildings 
and Grounds Committees of April 10, 1980.) Mr. Kepple noted that the 
Department of Energy awarded Southwestern a $124,496 50/50 matching grant. 
To begin the projects this summer the President has recommended that the 
following matching amounts come from capital funds: 

purchase and install additional insulation 	 $10,917 
replace existing light bulbs with low wattage bulbs 	 9,680 
purchase and install gymnasium water heater	 4,900 
engineering fees for development of computerized 

energy management system 	 8,000 
contingency fund 	 3,349 

$36,846 

Responding to questions about the computer system, Mr. Kepple replied that 
installation of the energy computer system would cause little campus dis-
turbance, the main terminal would be located in the maintenance building, 
the design of the system would take about a month and would be completed 
by the end of the summer and the system could be installed between October 
1980 and March 1981. Mr. Kepple noted that Southwestern did not have the 
expertise to handle all the labor part of the computer energy system, but 
it may be possible for our staff to do some items. This will be determined 
as the consultants develop the plans for the system. After some discussion 
Mr. Strock moved that $36,846 be awarded subject to the evaluation of Her-
man Blum Consulting Engineers of the local consulting firm of Energy So-
lutions, Inc. and the availability of funds as determined by the Finance 
Committee. Internal consumption meters were mentioned as a possibility 
of determining which buildings are energy misers or gluttons. 

Mr. Kepple itemized the request for capital funds for Dormitory Renova-
tion: 

purchase and install exit signs for Voorhies, Townsend 
and Trezevant	 $10,865 

purchase and install emergency lights for Voorhies, 
Townsend and Trezevant	 10,135 

purchase 20 desks, chairs, chests, beds and mat-
tresses	 13,618 

replace a/c unit in Voorhies 	 10,000 
paint interior of Williford Hall	 11,584 I	 repair windows in Voorhies 	 8,900 
purchase and install new exit doors in Townsend, 

Voorhies, Bellingrath and Ciassell	 9,000
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I repair showers on 1st and 3rd floors of Townsend 	 8,042 
purchase and install water tank for Neely 	 5,650 

$87,794 

Mr. Kepple noted that the emergency lights and exit signs were require-
ments of the fire department. Mr. Jones asked if maintenance personnel 
could help with the installation of some of the signs and lights to cut 
the cost. Mr. Twaddle replied that the lights had the feature in the f ix-
ture itself requiring a licensed electrician for installation. Instal-
lation of the exit signs by our staff will be investigated. Miss Hyde 
moved that the expenditure be approved provided funds were available. 
Mr. Strock seconded the motion which passed. Mr. Lanier expressed his 
frustration and concern about the constant stress to trim budgets and 
hoped that the essentials were being maintained in educational areas as 
well as physical plant areas. 

The third request included: 

purchase furniture for 36 resident students 	 $12,400 
repair a/c units in Stewart Hall 	 200

painting, plastering and carpentry imrovements 

in Stewart	 800 
purchase and install fire/smoke alarms in Stewart 	 1,500 
plumbing and paving improvements for Stewart 	 1,650 
Stewart renovation contingency fund 	 3,450 
purchase ZTA house	 45,000 
architect's fees and minor improvements for ZTA house 	 10,000 

$75,000 

The ZTA house will be used by the Communication Arts Department. The firm 
of Taylor and Crump was recommended as architects for the project. This 
firm did an excellent job with the dormitory renovation work last suumer. 
Discussion concerning the likely postponement of the proposed performing 
arts building followed. All members agreed that postponing the major 
performing arts building was in the best interest of the college. 
Mr. Strock moved that the funds be awarded provided funds were available. 
Miss Hyde seconded the motion which passed. 

The fourth request from capital funds concerned the continuing leakage 
problem of Frazier Jelke and other physical plant needs included: 

leaks	 $18,000

to new 
ing roof	 10,000 

5,000 
10,000 
6,000 
6,000 I	 replace gas line under east campus 	 3,700 

$57,200 

repairs to Frazier Jelke to minimize 
remove greenhouse from Math Building 

location and waterproof Math Build 
replace a/c unit Tuthill 
replace gym boiler burner 
replace chiller unit in Kennedy 
provide handicapped access
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I Mr. Twaddle explained the list. Mr. Strock moved the request be approved 
provided funds were available. Mr. Jones seconded the motion which passed. 

Mr. Bailey discussed the resolution about the Gooch house. Mrs. Jessie 
Falls read a letter from Mrs. Joy Weiner requesting the use of the house 
for the Brooks Gallery Showcase in October. They would need possession of 
the house from mid August till November. Mr. Taylor moved the request be 
granted. Mr. Jones seconded the motion which passed. Mr. Bailey expressed 
the consensus that the house be sold by closed bids to be handled by the 
college. 

Mr. Michael McLain presented a diagram of the proposed bio-shelter and 
requested approval of the site, northeast of the pool. Miss Hyde moved 
the location be approved. Mr. Strock seconded the motion which passed. 

I 

I
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Minutes of the Committee on Faculty and Educational Program 

April 23, 1980 

The meeting was called order at 9:15 A.M. All members were present 
except student Dabney Gillespie and Mr. McDonnell. Mr. Prouty pre-
sided until the arrival of Dr. John Wade, who was delayed briefly 
by transportation difficulties. 

1. The recommendations of the President for the promotion of Pro-
fessor Michael McLain from Associate Professor to Professor and of 
tenure being approved for Professor Robert Eckert were formally 
approved.	 The effective date of promotion of Professor Darlene 
May from Assistant Professor to Associate Professor was made retro-
active from January 7, 1980 to April 15, 1979. (Later these actions 
were approved by the full Board.) 

2. Professor White gave a comprehensive report on the current cur-
riculum studies and the Lilly Endowment Grant related thereto. The 
Committee heard with interest some of the problems always involved in changes of class and term schedules and degree requirements, es-
pecially those involving Term III. I	 3. The ARK and greenhouse matters were presented by Professor Bobby 
Jones as to the nature and cost of the project and measures being 
taken to secure approximately $50,000 for construction. 

4. The present staff of Continuing Education was named and hope for 
increased faculty participation in courses to be offered. 

5. Dean Duff was welcomed and introduced; he made a brief statement 
dealing with his dedication to liberal education and his hope to be 
able to make a continuing contribution to the excellent existing 
program. 

Peytoc '\ 

I
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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON ADMISSIONS AND FINANCIAL AID - April 23, 1980 

Mrs. Anne Wilson, Chairman, called the meeting to order and asked Mrs. Mary Jo 
Miller to report on the current and recent recruiting efforts, and the predicted 
results. It was good news to hear that the number of applications for 1980-81 
exceeded the number for the past two or three years (by sixty over this time 
last year). Her report included information about the follow-up with accepted 
applicants, the up-coming Counselors' Conference, the Student Search and mailings 
to 50,000 prospective students for the 1981-82 academic year • and other summer 
programs. 

Discussion which followed focused on the importance of extending the current 
marketing plan and possibly of obtaining outside marketing assistance. Mr. 
Norfleet Turner suggested that the structure of the Committee on Admissions and 
Financial Aid be reviewed in light of this need. One idea he mentioned was to 
seek the assistance of such persons as Mr. Charles Bxakefield or Mr. M.B. 
Seretean in producing a documentary on "The Place of Small Colleges in Society," 
using Southwestern as the main focus. He felt that television stations far and 
wide would welcome such a feature for use in their public service programing. 
Mr. P.X. Seidman, in supporting these suggestions, reminded the Committee of the 
list of ten "image builders" he had presented to the Board previously. "Better 
local and national public relations, directed toward the quality education avail-
able at Southwestern, should be a top priority," he said. 

A print-out report of the Financial Aid accepted for 1979-80, and offered for 1980-
81, was interpreted by Dean Ray Allen. He mentioned several proposed changes 
in both federal and state legislation which could affect the financial aid program 
at Southwestern, and reported on individual and association efforts to influence 
that proposed legislation. He also reported that a check for $113,000 had been 
received from Sallie Mae for the 88 student loan notes which had been purchased 
by the Secondary Marketing Association from Southwestern. A regional. meeting on 
"Testing", sponsored by the Educational Testing Service (ETS), he said, would 
be held on the Southwestern canus on May 30. 

It was agreed that, while no vote was called for, the enhanced Committee on 
Admissions and Financial Aid, or the Marketing Committee, suggestion should be 
reported verbally by the Chairman to the Board of Trustees plenary session. 

I



I 

I
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REPORT OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE - April 23, 1980 

Chairman Palmer Brown convened the meeting of the Finance Committee of the Board at 
9:15 AM in the Directors room of Palmer Hall. Other members present were: 
Mr. William B. Rudner, Mr. Martin B. Seretean, Mr. Richard A. Trippeer,Jr., Mr. Zlohn C. Whitsitt, 
Dr. David Jeter, Ms. Karen Hammer, Mr. Wayne Holley, Mr. Merrill Wise and Mr. Robert A. Mason. 

With the concurrence of all members, the minutes of the last meeting of the Finance Committee 
held lanuary 17, 1980 were approved. 
Mr. Robert Mason reported on the current financial status of the College (see exhibit 1). With 
three quarters of the fiscal year 1979-80 complete as of March 31, 1980, the college has 
collected 90.5% of the budgeted income. Expenditures as of March equal 71.5% of the budget 
The actual income collected was $1,322,821.28 more than expenditures at this time. A balanced 
budget is expected at year end. 
The committee next reviewed the 1980-81 budget. The income estimate is based on 1,030 students 
for tuition and 770 students for room and board. Tuition will be $4,000; an increase of $350.00. 
The room charges will be $880.00; an increase of $85.00. Board charges will be $1,090.00; an 
increase of $115.00. Chairman Palmer Brown asked the student members of this committee to 
express the student body views on these increases. The opinion of the three student representatives 
was that the students are aware of the increases and the necessity for them in this time of high 
inflation. Student representative Mr. Merrill Wise pointed out that the burden of these increases 
is eased by the proportionate increase in student financial aid. The committee further discussed 
the 1980-81 budget summary of income and expense. Mr. Palmer Brown recommended and the 
committee agreed that as this is a 'break even' budget the Finance Committee will informally 
review it at its next meeting when the precise number of students is known. A motion was made, 
seconded and passed to recommend to the Board of Trustees approval of the 1980-81 budget (see 
exhibit 2). 
Mr. William Rudner reported to the committee on the performance of the college's endowment 
fund as of December 31, 1979. Mr. Rudner commented that the managers of the fund could not 
prepare the extensive figures and other-fund comparisons in any shorter period of time than a 
one quarter lag. The market value of the fund as of 12/31/79 was $9,724,000 compared to 
$9,760,000 on 10/1/79. The asset mix was 59.0% in equities, 33.4% in bonds and 7.6% in cash and 
equivalents. Mr. Rudner reported that in the quarter ending March 31, 1980 the mix was changed 
to a heavier percent in cash and equivalents. Over a three year period the total fund rate of 
return has been 7.2%. Over a one year period the return was 16.2%. The total fund has performed 
well with a ranking in the upper one third compared to similar funds. Mr. Rudner further explained 
the individual rates of return for equities and bonds. Southwestern had a one year rate of return 
of 24.0% for the stock portion of its fund. The bond rate of return was 6.4%. 

The committee next discussed the financial aspects of the Plough Foundation loan. A fund was 
created by a charitable cash contribution of $400,000 to the Foundation and a cash advance from 
Southwestern's endowment fund of $600,000; the athance will be repaid with 6% interest under 
the terms of the agreement and put back into Southwestern's endowment fund. 

During the January 17, 1980 meeting of the Board of Trustee's committees, the Finance Committee 
requested the Investment Committee to re-examine the total return concept in the light of current 
economic conditions; which they did in their meeting of April 16, 1980. Mr. William Rudner now 
reported to the Finance Committee their evaluations. He said that there are two alternatives 
for obtaining operating funds for the college; which are to use monies gained from the interest 
from bonds or to use the total return concept of 6% gained from realized capital gains, dividends 
and interest. The aims of the endowment fund are preservation of purchasing power and capital I
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Report of the Finance Committee - April 23, 1980 (Continued) 

appreciation. Although investing in bonds at 12% would be twice as much now as the present 
total return method of 6%; this does not take into account the flucuating value of the dollar. 
So that if the college restricted itself to this alternative they could in the near future find 
themselves locked into as less gainful income than needed. The Investment Committee decided 
that it would be advisable for the college to continue using the total return concept. They have 
requested the fund managers to shorten up on fixed income securities. The Finance Committee 
further discussed matters concerning endowment income. Mr. Robert Mason mentioned that the 
managed fund is in bonds and equities not businesses or real estate. Mr. Rudner commented that 
the question as to the use of the total return concept is whether or not the college should invest 
in real estate and business. It was stated that as long as dividends and interest equal the 6% 
needed the college would preserve its purchasing power. A motion was made, seconded and 
passed to recommend to the Board of Trustees that the college continue using the total return 
concept. 

The committee discussed a summary report (exhibit 3) and a detailed report (exhibit 4) on the 
Capital Fund Campaign as of March 31, 1980 as to the amounts received, amounts pledged, 
disbursements, how the amount remaining on hand is invested and how these monies are either 
restricted for endowment, restricted for other purposes or unrestricted. Dr. David eter expressed 
concern for the need to put more unrestricted funds into the endowment fund as designated in 
the original Master Plan Goals and the committee agreed. 
The committee considered several matters concerning the Capital Fund Campaign. A letter from 
President Daughdrill recommending the approval of $87,794 for residence halls improvements, 
$75,000 for Stewart Hall and ZTA House improvements, $36,846 for energy conservation and 
$57,200 for the general physical plant totaling $256,840 to come from unrestricted capital funds 
was discussed by the committee. (exhibit 5) A motion was made and seconded to recommend 
to the Board of Trustees the approval of the appropriations from unrestricted capital funds as 
outlined in President Daughdrill's letter of April 10, 1980 to the Finance and Grounds Committees. 
After considerable discussion a vote was taken and the motion passed with one negative vote 
cast by Dr. David Jeter. 
The committee next considered a memorandum from President Daughdrill to the Capital Campaign 
Committee dated April 10, 1980 recommending authorization of an appropriation for campaign 
expenses to come from unrestricted capital funds (exhibit 6). A motion was made, seconded and 
passed to tentatively approve $16,200 for consulting expenses for the remainder of this fiscal 
year and $75,084 for capital fund expenses and consultants fees for fiscal year 1980-81 as 
otUned in President Daughdrill's memorandum dated April 10, 1980 pending Board dedsion as 
this was not formally presented to the Finance Committee. 
The committee moved, seconded, discussed and passed an endorsement to the approval by the 
Executive Committee of the Board of the additional wording to the motion passed by the Board 
in its October 1979 meeting concerning real estate taxes and legal fees related to Capital Funds, 
as designated in President Daughdrill's letter to the Executive Committee dated March 3, 1980 
(exhibit 7). 

A motion was made, seconded and passed to recommend to the Board of Trustees the approval 
of the use of up to $24,000 of undesignated capital funds for renovation of the student center; 
this amount to be replenished by the Thomas W. Briggs Welcome Wagon Foundation grant as it 
is received as designated in the letter from President Daughdrill to the Finance Committee dated 
March 28, 1980 (exhibit 8). 
A motion was made, seconded and passed to recommend to the Board of Trustees the approval 
of the sale of the apartment house property owned by the college located at 340 North McLean 
and the property on East Parkway given to the college by Mrs. C. M. Gooch in accordance with 
President Daughdrill's memorandum to the Finance Committee dated April 10, 1980 (exhibit 9).
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Report of the Finance Committee - April 23, 1980 (Continued) 

A motion was made and seconded to recommend to the Board of Trustees the order of priority 
for allocation of possible year end excess of income over expenses in the 1979-80 budget as 
designated by President Daughdriil in his memorandum to the Finance Committee dated 
April 10, 1980 (exhibit 10). The motion was discussed and it was expressed that there is a need 
to know the enrollment figures for 1980-81 before allocation for the tuition short fall reserve 
could be made and order of priority designated. The motion was amended by Dr. David 3eter 
to: a decision on the order of priority and allocation of possible year end surplus funds will be 
made when the actual amount of the surplus is known. The amended motion was passed 
unanimously by the committee. 
A motion was made, seconded and passed to recommend to the Board of Trustees the sale of 
314 of one share of Forrest Park Cemetary of Shreveport, La. stock, given to Southwestern, 
as follows: Forrest Park will pay the College $27,200 now and a two year promissory note for 
$20,000 at 12%. 
By recommendation of the Chairman and consenus of the committee members it was decided that 
this committee should meet one hour longer than the time designated for committee meetings 
as the additional time is both needed and desirable. 
There being no further business this meeting of the Finance Committee adjourned at 11:15 AM. 

I

I
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MONTH: MARCH 1980 

SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 	 9/12 = 75% 

MONTH	 YEAR-TO-DATE	 ______ 
1/ 12	 March	 Percent	 9/12	 March	 Percent	 Annual	 t'ercent 
Budget	 Actual	 Actual/Budget Budget	 Actual	 Actuai/BudgetBudet	 Act,,:1'Rt'


INCOME: 

Tuition & Fees 325,324.98 60,046.40 18.5 
Church Gifts & Grants 9,166.66 1,975.70 21.6

2,927,924.82 3,654,642.11 124.8 3,903,900.00 93.6 
Interest & Other 13,618.88 37,575.86 275.9

82,499.94 82,319.60 99.8 110,000.00 74.8 
Endowment Income 51,041.66 52,546.64 102.9

122,569.92 262,667.67 214.3 163,427.00 160.7 
Annual Support Program 53,166.65 51,635.82 97.1

45937494 33134498 72.1 612,500.00 54.1 
478,499.85 408,814.45 85.4 638,000.00 64.1 

Total Education & Gen. 452,318.83 203,780.42 45.1 4,070,869.47 4,739,788.81 116.4 5,427,827.00 87.3 
Auxiliary Enterprises 123,591.64 14,050.73 11.4 
Student Aid 5,833.32 1,112,324.76 1,509,209.29 135.7 1,483,100.00 101,8 

52,499.88 66,386.66 126.5 70,000.00 94.8 
TOTAL INCOME BUDGET 581,743.79 217,831.15 37.4 5,235,694.11 6,315,384.76 120.6 6,980,927.00 90.5 

EXPENSE: 

Instr. & Research 198,211.97 201,594.69 101.7 
Athletics 22,569.00 20,405.26 90.4

1,783,907.73 1,525,359,57 85.5 2,378,545.00 64.! 
Library' 22,988.08 16,881.11 73.4

203,121.00 211,069.00 103.9 270,828.00 77.9 
Student Services 45,654.27 39,364.89 86.2

206,892.72 215,013.32 103.9 275,857.00 77.9 
Plant Oper.& Ma:int. 74,279.46 72,329.54 97.4

410,888.43 358,275.00 87.2 547,852.00 65.4 

General Administration 79,367.61 83,896.21 105.7
668,515.14 660,392.24 98.8 891,354.00 74.1 
714,308.49 689,901.06 96.6 952,412.00 72.4 

Total Educ.	 & Can. 443,070.39 434,471.70 98.1 3,987,633.51 3,660,010.19 91.8 5,316,848.00 68.8 
Auxiliary Enterprises 73,967.40 51,654.34 69.8 
Student Aid 60,166.66 665,706.60 615,134.66 92.4 887,609.00 69.3 
Budg.Co.Contingency 4,539.16 541,499.94 716,678.33 132.4 722,000.00 99.3 

40,852.44 740.30 1.8 54,470.00 1.4 
TOTAL EXPENSE BUDGET 581,743.61 486,126.04 83.6 5,235,692.49 4,992,563.48 95.4 6,980,927.00 71.5 
EXCESS OF INCOME 

OVER EXPENSE (268,294.89)
1,322,821.28



EXPENSE: 

Instruction & Research $ 2,261,340 
Library 257,655 
Athletics 239,258 
Student Services 514,671 
Plant Oper.& Mainten. 857,326 
Gen. Administration 505,266 
Gen.	 Institutional 374,090 
Auxiliary Enterprises 710,010 
Student Financial Aid 627,485 
Budget Team Emergency Fund
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I
SUMMARY 

1978-79
	

19 79-80
	

1980-81 
Actual
	

Budget
	

Budget 

Ii

INCOME: 

Tuition and Fees 
Room and Board 
Gifts and Grants 
Endowment Income 
Other Income 

TOTAL INCOME 

TOTAL EXPENSE

$ 3,620,273

1,209,761


768,987

623, 754

443,417 

$ 6,666,192 

$ 6,347,101

$ 3,903,900

1,292,100


818,000

612,500

233,127 

$ 6,859,627 

$ 2,376,369 
275,857 
269,828 
545,428 
891,354 
540,063 
417,349 
764 ;909 
722,000 
56,470 

$ 6,859,627

$ 4,291,000

1, 516 , 900


890,000

612,500

297,825 

$ 7,608,225 

$ 2,640,951 
299,270 
300302 
592,601 
984,392 
571,652 
480,372 
840,685 
875,000 
23, 000 

$ 7,608,225 

I
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EXPENSE BUDGET DETAIL 

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30 

I

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 
Actual Budget Budget 

Instruction & Research: 

Art $	 66,487 $	 69,805 $	 77,684 
Religion 128,262 138,363 153,891 
English 200,379 214,107 239,203 
Foreign Languages 

Center
181,689 
10,390

195,600 
11,847

220,801 
13,093 Language 

Music 192,254 163,919 179,342 
Philosophy 53,064 58,707 66,432 
Communication Arts 45,598 43,778 49,150 
Anthropology/SociolOgy 78,436 86,890 93,623 
Economics & Business 145,762 162,931 183,189 
Education 36,137 38,583 43,084 
History 110,870 116,934 117,841 
International Studies 49,600 51,329 54,411 
Political Science 64,986 64,576 75,831 
Psychology 133,874 142,192 153,557 
Biology 164,896 176,861 194,136 
Chemistry 141,939 163,110 174,671 
Mathematics 141,533 178,972 199,192 
Physics 106,053 116,022 129,439 
Interdisciplinary 36,816 33,846 37,691 
Computer Center 77,076 83,556 89,174 
Man Course 847 941 1,116 
Continuing Education 38,000 33,500 60,900 
Summer School 56,392 30,000 30,000 
WLYX ___ 3,500 

$ 2,261,340	 $ 2,376,369	 $ 2,640,951 

Libra $ 257,655 $ 275,857 $ 299,270 

Athletics $ 239,258 $ 269,828 $ 300,302

I
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Ex. F-7 

I
Expense Budt Detail__-	 Page 2 

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 
ctual_ Bu4get Budget 

Student Services: 

Admissions $ 198,640 $ 217,535 $ 236,723 
Registrar 50,178 53,304 58,927 
Financial Aid Office 39,224 47,981 52,618 
Dean of Students 77,232 80,040 87,774 
Infirmary 18,650 18,621 20,208 
Counseling Center 47,511 54,803 60,471 
Student Center 12,247 10,720 11,720 
Publications Board 26,068 24,000 25,600 
Student Government Assoc. 17,309 17,800 17,800 
Kinney Program 7,118 6,643 7,630 

Swimming Pool

19,956 12,631 11,780 
Freshman Program 538 1,350 1,350 

$ 514,671 $ 545,428 $ 592,601 

lan	 Oerat ion	 Na mt en an ce 

Administrative Services $ 57,676 $ 61,344 $ 68,939 
Custodial Services 262,406 286,522 320,196 
Security 112,788 116,209 125,752 
Repairs & Maintenance 223,144 225,245 241,136 
Grounds 72,514 76,684 83,369 
Utilities 128,798 125,350 _145,000 

$ 857,326 $ 891,354 $ 984,392 

General_Administration: 

Board Meetings $ 7,411 $ 6,825 $ 6,825 
President's Office 137,829 148,644 143,790 
Vice President and Dean 172,057 172,600 183,304 
Finance Office 187,969 211,994 237,733 

$ 505,266 $ 540,063 $ 571,652 I
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Expense Budget Detail	 -	 Page 3 

1978-79
	

19 79-80
	

1980-81 
Actual
	 e t 

General Institutional: 

Development Office 
Institutional Advance. 
Insurance 

Auxiliary Enterprises: 

Residence Halls 
Food Service 
Bookstore 
Apartments 
Summer Conferences

$	 170,323 
152,482 

-51,285 

$	 374,090 

$	 195,275 
467,838 
33, 197 
5,657 
8,043

$	 190,014 
160,335 
67,000 

$	 417,349 

$	 214,228 
516,283 
27,966 
6,432 

-0-

$	 196,014 
214,108 
70, 250 

$	 480,372 

229,650

571,620

32, 665

5,750

1,000 

	

$	 710,010
	

$	 764,909
	

$
	

840,685 

Student Financial Aid:
	

$	 627,485
	

$	 722,000
	

$
	

875,000 

	

Fund:
	

$	 56,470
	

$
	

23000 

TOTAL EXPENSE BUDGET
	

$ 6,347,101
	

$ 6,859,627
	

$ 7,608,225 

I
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INCOME BUDGET DETAIL 

I	 For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30 

1978-79 
Actual 

$ 3,451,544 
47,111 
70, 658 
28, 906 
7,349 
4,050 
7,137 
3,518 

_____ -0-
$ 3,6201 

$	 530,342 
679,419 

$ T,7T 

$	 103,933 
572,279 
92,775 

$ 7T7 
$	 623,754

1979-80 

$ 3,744,900 
30,000 
69,000 
35,000 
12,000 
4,000 
6,500 
2,500 

____ -0-
$ 3,903,900 

$	 580,350 
711, 750 

$ 

$	 110,000 
638,000 
70,000 

$	 818,000 

$	 612,500

1980-81 
E.stimate 

$ 4,120,000 (A) 
30, 000 
69,000 
29,000 
10,000 
4,000 
6,500 
2, 500 

20,000 
$ 4,291,000 

$	 677,600 (B) 
839,300 (C) 

$ I5T67 

$	 105,000 
700,000 

85,000 
$ _•__O_,0O0 

$	 612,500 

Tuition and Fees: 
Tuition 
Tuition - Summer School 
Applied Music Fees 
Special Course Fees 
Application Fees 
Extra Hours 
Graduation & Misc.Fees 
Registration & Transcripts 
Continuing Education 

Total 

Room and Board: 
Room 
Board 

Total 

Gifts and Grants: 

Church 
Annual Support Program 
Other Gifts & Grants 

Total 

Endowment Income: 

Other Income:
- Bootore	 $ 56,548 

Interest 244,236 
Swimming Pool 5,378 
Indirect Cost Recovery 25,293 
Summer Conference 16,555 
Miscellaneous Income 24,786 
Traffic Fines 3,469 
Discounts 1,178 
Dividend,Royalt y&Cornmission 58, 617 
Apartments 6,904 
Athletic Concessions 453 

Total	 $ 443,417 

$	 63,700 
70,000 
6,000 

35,000 
9,000 

15,000 
3,000 
1,000 

23,427 
6,000 

_____L.° 00 
$ - 233,f27

$	 70,000 
150,000 

5,000 
25,000 
15,000 
15,000 
3,000 
1,000 
1,925 
6 , 900 
5 , 000 

$	 T825 

GRAND TOTAL
	

$ 6,666,192
	

$ 6,859,627
	

$ 7,608,225 

(A) Based on	 1,030 F.T.E. students at $4,000 - increase of $350 
(B) Based on 770 students at $880	 $200 )flç,rease or 
'(C) Based o' 7i7'O	 iidi.t:^ s1•	 )?

I



CAPITAL FUND CAMPAIGN AS OF MARCH 31, 1980 

RECEIPTS 

RECEIVED 

PLEDGED 

TOTAL 

RECEIVED 

DISBURSED 

REMAINING 
ON HAND

RESTRICTED 
FOR


ENDOWMENT 

$1, 030,289.05


2,814,348.77


$3,844,637.82


$1,030,289.05


-0-

OTHER 
RESTRICTED


$ 973,336.44


776,247.00


$1,749,583.44

UNRESTRICTED 

$1,771,368.42 

3, 410, 593 • 33 

$5,181, 961.75 

$1., 771,368.42 

1,088,604.97 

$ 682,763.45

TOTAL 

$3 , 774 ,.993. 91


7,001,189.10


$10,776,183.01 

$3, 774,993.91 

1,51O,997. 63 

$2,263 ,:996. 28 

INVESTED AS FOLLOWS

$ 973,336.44 

422,392.66 

$1,030,289.05	 $ 550,943.78 

Investment Committee Portfolio	 $1,030,289.05 

Real Estate	 285,034.50

rt 
CD 

0 
I-Il 

0 
N 

0 

N 

ci, 

rt 
CD 
CD 
U, 

CD 
CD 
ri. 

'CD 

CD 

N 
I-" 
H 

NJ 
Lb.) 

H 
ID 

0 

Invested at 16^ % in 60 day 
Certificates of Deposit 	 - 948,672.73 

$2,263,996.28

tri.Pd 
p) 

CD 

INJ 

0 

NOTE: UNRESTRICTED RECEIPTS INCLUDE PROPERTY VALUED AT $285,034 • 50



Minutes of Board of Trustees meeting held April 23, 1980 

SOJT3fN i i4rLL - Cap.tal ]'undb Canpaign Report	 oX	 31 
Amount Recejvcth 
A. Endowment 

1. Added to Endcwnient 
a. General Endowment	 $	 41,922.74 
b. Scholarhi's	 818,991.31 
c. Professorships

	

	 169,375.00 
Subtotal Endowment 

B. Unrestricted 
1. lield in Unrestricted Account (earning interest) 
2. Used to Pay 

a. Campaign expenses	
S	

$ 219,395.18 
b. Computer and computer room expenses	 277,058.39 
C. Reduce fund balance deficit	 294,260.00 
d. Architects/engineers for dorm renovation 	 29,000.00 
e. Renovation of Palmer, Jelke, Stewart	 49,000.00 
f. Replace boiler in Neely 	 12,600.00 
g. Tennis court renovation	 17,735.40 
h. Dorm renovation	 180,756.00 
1. President's home	 8,800.00 

Subtotal Unrestricted ¼.
1. Held in Restricted Accounts (earning interest) 

a. Perfoi.ming Arts Center 
b. Visiting artists program 
c. Swimming pool 
d. Diehl Memorial Plant renewal 
e. Faculty development 
f. National Endowment of Humanities Challenge Cift 
g. Southwestern Ark 

2. Used to Pay 
a. Performing Arts Center 
b. Visiting artists program 
c. Sw..mnlng Pool 
d. DieM Memorial Plant renewal 
e. Faculty development 
f. Prances rails Austin building 
g. Dorritory furniture and renovation 

0t.her Assets Received:	 Subtotal Restricted 
A. Unrestrjcted 

1. Proparty received and held 

III,Ainount Pledged and Planned but Unpaid 
A. Endowment 

1. General Endowment 
2. Endowed Scholarships 
3. Endowed Professorships 

Page 28 
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$1 ,030,289.05 

397,728.95 

1, 088 LQ.!.y2 
$ 1,486,333.92 

I.

I 

I 

1. .t

TOTAL RECEIVED

$ 177,575.49

24,091.39


662.72

1,034.98


160,009.93

182,569.27


-- 5,000.00 

$	 68,429.51 
20,908.61 

120,737.28 
1,228.02 

14,990.07 
148,357.73 
47,741.44 

$2,000,000.00 
743,450.29 
70,898.48

$	 550,943.78 

422,392.66 
$ 973,336J4 

285,034.5(' 

$ biZ4.9932J 

B. Unrestricted 
C. Restricted for: 

Books for Economics 
National Endowment Humanities 
Performing Arts Center I .Visiting Artists Program Scholarships 
Southwestern Ark 
Energy projects

TOTAL NOT RECEIVED 

GRAND TOTAL

3,410,593.33 

15,000.00 
6,750.00 

105,000.00 
105,000.00 
400,000.00 
20,000.00 

1 24,497. 00
$ 7,001,189.10 

$j9 776,183.01 

Inc1udes gifts and pledges from beginning of Initial Gifts phase, July 1, 1975.
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tpiii 10, 1980 

TO: iivance 
Board of

and buildings arid Grounds 
Trustees

Colt tees of the Southwestern 

FROM: James H. Daughdrili, Jr.

RESIDENCE HALL RENOVATION 

Our present: 5 year Master Plan i.:ists needs totaling $1 ,6250OO for renovation 

and improvement of our residence halls. We have made great progress because 

of the $992,000 H.U.D. loan and the expenditure of $257,496 in restricted 

and unrestricted gifts. Yet, additional improvements are needed--some 

required by the Fire Department; some required because we expect 20 

additional residential students next Fall, and some because of normal wear 

and tear. 

Therefore, I recominnd that the Board of Trustees approve the. following 

appropriations from unrestricted capital funds gifts: 

purchase and install exit signs for Voohries, Townsend 
and Trezevant	 $10,865 

purchase and install emergency lights for Voohries, 
Townsend and Trezevant 	 10,135 

purchase 20 desks, chairs, chests, beds and mattresses	 13,618 
replace a/c. unit in Voohries 	 10,000 
paint interior of Williford Hall 	 11,584 
repair windows in Voohrjes 	 8,900 
purchase and install new exit .00rs in Townsend, 

Voohrles, Bellingrath and Glassell	 .	 9,000 
repair showers on 1st and 3rd floors of Townsend	 8,042 
purchase and Install water tank for Neely 	 5,650 

$87,794 

ZTA HOUSE AND STEWART HALL 

The Space Utilization Committee and the Administrative Cabinet have 
reeoended that the ZTA House be renovated to make it suitable for use by 

the Communication Arts Department and that the vest wing of Stewart Hall be 

renovated to provide temporary housing for up to 36 residential students for 

2-3 years. This answers the urgent need to provide an adequate facility for 

Conununtcatjon Arts, and it provides flexibility until we can determine long 



I 

I 

I
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range housIng needs for our students. 

Therefore, I recommend that the board of Trustees approve the following 

appropriations from unrestricted capital funds gifts; 

purchase furniture for 36 rsident students	 $12,400 
repair a/c units in Stewart Hall	 200

painting, plastering and carpentry improvements 

in Stewart	 800 
purchase and install fire/smoke alarms in Stewart 	 1,500 
plumbing and paving imp rovements for Stewart	 1,650 
Stewart renovation contingency fund	 3,450 
purchase ZTA Rouse	 45,000

architect's fees and minor impro\'enlents 

for ZTA House.	 10,000 
$75,000 

ENERGY CONS ER\. AT ION 

In January 1979 the board of Trustees authorized an energy conservation 

study to be conducted by the engineering firm of Herman Blum and Associates, 

of Dallas. -Several of their recommendations were incorporated into the 

dormitory renovation project which was completed last auumier. The Department 

of Energy has awarded Southwestern a $124,696 grant to implement 8everal 

other recommendations. Under thi& grant, the Department of Energy will pay 

$1 for each $1 Southwestern spends toward these projects, up to $124.496 

and provided the improvements are made by September 31, 1981. 

Therefore, I reconnd tnat tho Board oL irustees approve the following 

appropriations from unrestricted capital funda gifts to enable us to improve 

further our energy conservation and to claim $36847 in Department of Energy 

funds:
purchase and install add:I t lonal Insulat ion
	

$10,917 
replace existing light bulbs with loi wattage bulbs 9,680 
purchase and install gyn'.naslum water heater 	 4,900 
engineering fees for development of computerized 

energy managen'ent system	 8,000 
contingency fund	 __3,349 

$36,846
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GENERAL .PIJYSICAL PLANT 

I recommend that the Board of Trustees approve the following appropriations 

from unrestricted capital funds gifts: 

repairs to Frazier Jelke to uu.njTn.-Ize leaks 
replace a/c unit in Tuthili. 
replace gym boiler burner 
replace chiller unit in Kennedy 
provide handicapped access 
replace gas line under east campus 
remove greenhouse from Math Building to 

new location and waterproof Math Bldg roof

$18,000 
5,000 

10,000 
6,000 
4,500 
3,700 

10,000 
$57,200 

87,794

75,000

36,846

57.200


$256,840 

SUMMARY 

Residence halls improvements 
Stewart Hall and ZTA House improvements 
Energy conservation 
General physical plant

Total 

I

I
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IMEMORANDUM

April 10, 1980 

TO: Capital CainpaignComrnjttee of the Board of Trustee8 

FROM: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

We retained Mr. John Carison, of Marts and Lundy, to study our capital 
funds program and to recommend what we should do to move the campaign 
along. He presented his report on 'ebruary 29 and you approved it 
enthusiastically. Mr. Frank Mitchener will present this report to the 
Trustees on April 23. 

Mr. Carleon's report contained several recommendations which your committee 
endorsed in principle, pending Trustee approval of funds to carry out 
these recommendations. Also, at your request Mr. Carlson made a proposal 
to provide consulting services for Southwestern, and to recommend other 
things to be done. 

Based on your support of his report, I plan to recommend your approval to 
authorize an appropriation for campaign expenses which will, come from 
unrestricted capital funds gifts. This recommendation will be discu8sed 
at your breakfast meeting on April 23, at 7:30 a.m. in the Davis Room. 

Fiscal rear 1979-80 

Consultant's expenses January-June 	 $ 2,500 
Consultant fees January-June	 6,500 
Southwestern expenses	 7,200 

6 screening etings @ $775 
pre-screening travel and expenses $900 
1 campaign newsletter @ $1,650	 ________ 

Total	 $16,200* 

*$5,000 of this has already been spent and has been covered 
by budgeted discretionary funds until the Trustees can act 
on this recommendation. 

I
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Fiscal Year_19a0-81 

Consultant fees 
12 months @ $1,500 

Consultant expenses 
12 months @ $750 

Southwestern Expenses 
2 campaign newsletters @ $1,700 
automobile travel 9,000 miles @ l5c 
postage and office supplies $550 
6 area campaign meetings @ $775 
Memphis screening meeting $1,200 
other travel and entertainment expense for Daughdrill 

& Yarbrough $5,400 
campaign brochure $3,000 

Southwestern employees 2(currentiy employed) 
salary $l6,205 plus fringe $3,241 
salary $7,573 plus fringe $1,515

I
$18,000 

9,000 

19,550 

28,534 * 

Expenses 

1976-77 

23,717

5,000

4,000


15,300

$48,017 

I
Comparison of 

1975-76 
(From Page 1) 

Consultants' fees 30,717 
Consultants' expenses 5,000 
Southwestern expenses 3,500 
Salaries	 6,606 

$45,823

Total 

in Prior Years 

1977-78 1978-79 

	

11,080	 6,750 

	

1,143	 277 
6,156 14,246 

	

26.635	 i,_252 
$45,014 $42,525

$75,084 

1979-80 

16,200 
1,000 

300 
5,500 

25,968 
$48,968 

* Mr. Carison has recommended an additional employee to staff area campaigns 
(approx. $18,000 including salary and fringe benefits). 

1
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th, college 01 Ibe,l MIS and ScIence% launded In 1848 

THC PRE$IDtNT - 	 March 3, 1980 

IDMUDUM 1V ?xecutjve Couvijttae of the 8oard of Trust... 
PMe Tames ii. Daughdrij, Jr. 

At the trustee, meeting of October 1979, the Board passed th. following tion upon reoonnendatjon of the Finance Con.nitte, 
"That real estate taxes and legal fees relat.d to CaPita.1 Funds gifts be paid from unrestricted capital gifts income." 

We vii]. have acme expenses regarding disposition of the Gooch Boise and ground. that I believe fall within the spirit of th, above 
authorization. The.. expense. will include a security guard and perhaps a few other minor items in addition to the real. estate taxes end legal fee.. 

cover such items as these, I recommend the following addition to the rding that was adopted last October. 

"That real estate taxes • legal fees, and other reasonable costs that are incurred to protect and to receive title to Capital Fund gifts, be paid from unrestricted capital gifts income." 

We will, go ahead on the assumption that this is the beet way to handle such expenses, but to hndle the matter properly and in order, it should be approved by the Executive Ccszmtjttee of the Board. 
A card is enclosed for your convenient reply. 

/ / man you.

z:l:1. (&	 •--;'i'j 

..7 ^	 '1 

1000 NOITH K .MLMP4ISJWNLS 381 1,A*Cc)47t 001 171.1000
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Southwestern At Menmhis 
A ( ofl. '	 t Iit>,..t	 is .jid	 Joj,vIrd i. 

THE PRISIDENI	 March 28, 1980 

TO: Members of the Finance Committee of the Board of Trustees of 
Southwestern At Ileniphis 

FROM:	 amea H. Daughdrill, 

The Thomas W. Briggs Welcome Wagon Foundation has made a grant 
to Southwestern At Memphis in the amount of $30,000 to be paid 
over a period of two years. It is for the purpose of building 
a fireplace and renovating the ThQma8 W. Brigga Student Center. 
The estimated cost is between $18,000 and $24,000. 

Based on the fact that the grant has been confirmed by Mrs. Mary 
K. Boone of the T. W. Briggs Welcome Wagon Foundation in a letter 
dated March 17, 1980, and the hope of the members of the Foundation 
Trustees that the work be done as soon as possible, I recommend 
that the Board authorize the building of the fireplace and the 
renovation, using up to $24,000 of undesignated capital funds, and 
that the amount spent be replenished by the riggs grant as it is 
received.

I
1000 N0I1 H PAKWA. MI.MV)4t ErNLStt 3IIl, AMEA USD4 9U U4 IbOO
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I	 s@uthwestern 
t	 r 

Apr.il 10. 1980 

TO: Finance Committee cf the Southwestern Board of Trustees 

FROM: 3ames H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

Many years ago Southwestern was given an apartment house 
at 340 North McLean containing 4 units.	 Over the years these 
apartments have been occupied b y a number of college employees. 
For most of this period the coU'qe spent very little to main-
tain these apartments, and the rent was intentior;ally kept at 
a low rate. 

In recent years, maintenance and utility costs have risen in 

far 

greater proportion than the rent has increased.	 We are 
at a point where we would have to increase rents significantly 
to realize a reasonable rate of return on this property. 

Recommendations:	 That Southwestern be authorized to sell this 
building for an amount greater than or as close as possible to its 
appraisedfairmarket value, 	 (S70,000 as of lest year)i 	 that it be 
offered to the present residents first (twc have expressed an 
interest in buying it); that the prcsent residents be guaranteed 
the rioht to live in the aparteents for up to si.x months from the 
date this recossnendati.on i	 approved by the Board of Trustees; and 
that. the appraisal cost and other fees incident to the sale be 
covered by the proceeds.

B. The Buildings and Grounds committee has recommended that 
Southwestern be authorized to sell the property on East Parkway 
given to the college by irs. C. 1. Gooch for an amount greater 
than or as close s possible to its average appraised value as 
will be established by two or more real estate appraisers. 

I
2UU!ukI 1* P%Ih,%. .%l,:'1v';. 	 pi	 i i..	 i ot, V'l..'4. irnp 
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I 

I

MEMORANDUM

April 10, 1980 

TO: Finance Committee 

FROM: James H. Daughdrill, 3r. 

RE: Possible Year End Income over Expenses 

I recommend the following order-of-priority for allocation of possible 
income-over-surplus in the 1979-80 budget, if that happy circumstance 
is realized. 

First	 $ 41,000 To Restore Discretionary Funds 
Next	 20,000 Departmental Capital Needs 
Next	 100,000 To Reserve for Tuition 

Balance	 Fund Balance (to Earn Interest) 

Li
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I	 COMMITTEE ON STUDENTS AND CAMPUS LIFE 	 MINUTE S 

Meeting in Williford Hall Social Room 
Wednesday, April 23, 1980 

The Committee on Students and Campus Life met at 9:15 A.M. 
on April 23, 1980. Those present were: Trustees Paul Tudor 
Jones, Chairman, S. Shepherd Tate, Spence Wilson; Professor 
Richard Batey; students Mary Anderson, Steve Anderson, Bryn 
Wood; guests Jeff Cowell, Ellen Geiger, Marlee Mitchell,Christe 
Ray, Mark Hurley, Holmes Marchman, Kay Batey, Mark Dorainus, 
Jeff Lane, Michael Watts, Terry Regan, and ex officio member 
Dean C.V. Scarborough. 

Marlee Mitchell and Ellen Geiger reported on the progress of 
the women's intramural program. 370 women have participated 
in the program this year. They noted an increase in partici-
pation and the number of activities offered. 

Jeff Cowell reported on the men's intramural program. He 
pointed out that increased participation is the major goal of 
the program. That goal has been met this year. He noted the 
major contributIon of John Ratliff, the Administrative Intern 
in the Athletic Department. 

Mr. Wilson asked about the organization of teams and the quality 
of equipment. Jeff explained that teams are organized around 
greek groups, residence halls, and independent groups. He said 
equipment was in adequate supply and the quality is fair. Ellen 
and Jeff discussed the emerging need for playing fields. 

It was agreed that the Board should be alerted to the growing 
need for intramural playing fields. 

Terry Regan, Administrative Intern in the Dean of Students Office, 
discussed the fourth annual Parents' Weekend. He particularly 
noted the success of the two seminars held with professors. Each 
Board member was given a copy of the invitation and schedule. 

Mark Hurley and Christe Ray discussed the improvements in the 
Sou'Wester this year. They noted the previous decline in quality 
and participation and the reversal of that trend this year. Mark 
commented on increased ad sells, a new format, and a seminar with 
local newsmen. They also reported that their budget had decreased 
$2,000 last year while printing costs rose 20%. 

Mark spoke of the responsibility of the Sou'wester to the larger 
college community. 

Mr. Wilson asked about the relationship between the Sou'wester 
and the Publications Board. Mark reported that the relationship 
was a good one. 

I 

I
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Mr. Tate asked about a recent reprint of a very negative 
editorial from the late 60's. Mark said they wanted to 
prod the students to action. 

Holmes Marchrnan, new President of the Honor Council, re-
ported on the state of the honor system. He was particular-
ly concerned about the growing number of infractions of the 
code. The Honor Council has planned a retreat in the near 
future to solve many of the problems as they see them. Dr. 
Batey expressed a deep concern about this problem. Mary 
Anderson,outgoing Honor Council President, noted the large 
increase in the number of trials required. She did not have 
any understanding of why this was happening. However, she 
reported that a recent survey showed that the system was 
basically working well. Dr. Batey pointed out that people 
might just be more willing to report infractions. 

Commons Resident Advisors reported on their activities this 
year. Kay Batey reported on the activities of University 
Common. Mark Doramus reported on the activities of Voorhies/ 
Glassel]. Common. Marlee Mitchell discussed activities of 
Townsend Common. She expressed a desire to include faculty 
in a more meaningful way. Jeff Lane reported on the activities 
of Robb Common. 

Steve Anderson, outgoing SGA President, and Michael Watts, 
new President of the SGA, reported on current student concerns. 
Michael discussed student contributions in the development and 
admissions areas. He said that Board student representatives 
would be reporting to the SGA on a regular basis. He said he 
was working on better communications between student groups. 

Then, Michael presented a petition concerning Robert Johnson of 
the Athletic Department. The petition called for the continued 
employment of Robert Johnson. Michael expressed will his appre-
ciation of Robert and what a special person Robert is. The 
committee agreed that this petition be presented to the Board 
without any recommendation from the committee. 

The meeting was adjourned. 

I
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